

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>Joint Stock Company State Savings Bank of Ukraine (a/k/a JSC Oschadbank),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioner,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>The Russian Federation,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>NO. 1:23-cv-00764 (ACR)</p>
---	--

**RESPONDENT RUSSIAN FEDERATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY**

Bruce S. Marks (Bar I.D. C0034)
Thomas Sullivan (Bar I.D. PA0122)
Maria Grechishkina (Bar I.D. PA0199)
Marks & Sokolov, LLC
1835 Market St., 17th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 569-8901
marks@mslegal.com
tsullivan@mslegal.com
mgrechishkina@mslegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent,
The Russian Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. BACKGROUND 2

A. The Arbitration..... 2

B. The French Set-Aside Action..... 3

a) The Paris COA Set Aside the Award Within Seven Weeks of Completion of Submissions..... 4

b) The French Court of Cassation Decision and Remand to the Paris COA 4

c) The Renewed Set-Aside Action..... 5

C. The French Revision Action 6

1. The Tribunal’s Decision 6

2. The Proceedings to Set Aside the Tribunal’s Denial of the Revision Proceeding (“Revision Set-Aside Action”) 6

II. THE PRE-MOTION CONFERENCE 7

A. International Law Applies to Interpreting the BIT 7

B. The Court Is Not Permitted to Recognize an Annulled Award Unless It Finds the Foreign Decision Setting Aside the Award “Repugnant” 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

A. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS PROCEEDING UNTIL THE FRENCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMPLETED 10

1. The Court Should Exercise Its Inherent Authority to Stay This Matter Based on Traditional Standards 10

a) Judicial Economy Supports Granting a Stay 10

b) The Balance of Harms Favors a Stay..... 12

2. The *Europcar* Factors Favor a Stay 13

B. A Stay Will Likely Allow the Court to Benefit from the Circuit Court’s Decision in the Consolidated *Blasket Appeal* 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Baker Marine, Ltd. v. Chevron, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Blasket Renewable Investments, LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	1, 18
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Republic of India</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53416 (D.D.C. March 24, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cef Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130291 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020)	10, 11
<i>CPCConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Government of the Republic of Ghana</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Cube Infrastructure Fund Sicav v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256207 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021)	1, 16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	15
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	10
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petro. Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Europcar Italia, S.P.A. v. Maiellano Tours</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Fujitsu v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Getma Int'l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Getma Int'l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Federation</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 144, 158 (D.D.C. 2020)	17
<i>Infrared Envtl. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021)	1
<i>Italia, S.P.A. v. Maiellano Tours</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)	13

Jorf Lasfar Energy Co., S.C.A. v. AMCI Exp. Corp., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969 (W.D. Pa. December 22, 2005)..... 16

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936) 10

LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova, 450 U.S. App. D.C. 342, 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 14

Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain, 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019) 10, 12, 13, 17

Novenergia II — Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12794 (D.D.C. January 27, 2020) 10, 13

Peled v. Netanyahu, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231001 (D.D.C. October 16, 2017) 19

RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63261(D.D.C. March 31, 2021)..... 1

Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P., 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 1, 8, 9, 11

Thai-Lao Lignite (Thail.) Co. v. Government of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic, 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017) 12

Toren v. Federal Republic of Germany, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152674 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2022) 19

United States v. Ali, 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §207 13

28 U.S.C. §1605..... *passim*

Treaties

Agreement between the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine and the Government of the Russian Federation on the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments (November 27, 1998) (BIT) *passim*

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 (June 10, 1958) ("NY Convention")..... 8, 11

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (January 27, 1980) ("VCLT")..... 7

Publications and other Authorities

French Code of Civil Procedure (1963) ("FCCP") 3, 5, 6

International Court of Justice Statute (June 26, 1945)..... 8

Matthew Hodgson, *2021 Empirical Study: Costs, Damages and Duration in Investor-State Arbitration* (2021) 15

Republic of Ecuador v United States of America, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No 2012-5, Award (September 29, 2012)..... 14

UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules (1976)19, 20
